
IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

BRANDON L. DUGGER,
Appellant.

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Carol A. Elewski, WSBA # 33647
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 4459
Tumwater, WA 98501
(360) 570-8339

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

I. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.. . . . 1

II. SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.. . . . 1

 A. Supplemental Assignment of Error. 1

 1. The superior court erred in giving an incomplete jury instruction on reasonable doubt, omitting the required sentence, "The defendant has no burden of proving that a reasonable doubt exists [as to these elements].".. . . . 1

 2. The superior court erred in failing to instruct the jury the defendant had no burden of proving a reasonable doubt.. . . . 2

 B. Issue Pertaining to Supplemental Assignment of Error. 2

 When the trial court's jury instruction on reasonable doubt followed the pattern instruction except it omitted the sentence, "The defendant has no burden of proving that a reasonable doubt exists [as to these elements]," allowing the jury to infer the defendant was required to establish reasonable doubt to acquit, did the instruction amount to constitutional error that was either structural or not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt, requiring reversal? The superior court erred in denying a Mr. Dugger's request for a mistrial in the face of the State's improper, prejudicial comments during closing arguments.. . . . 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. . . . 2

A. Procedural History. 2

B. Supplemental Substantive Facts. 2

IV. ARGUMENT.. . . . 4

The Trial Court's Erroneous Reasonable Doubt Jury Instruction, Omitting the Sentence Informing the Jury the Defendant Had No Burden to Prove Reasonable Doubt, Was Manifest Constitutional Error Requiring Reversal 4

A. The Instruction was Manifest Constitutional Error.. . . . 4

B. The Erroneous Reasonable Doubt Instruction Created Structural Error Because it Shifted the Burden of Proving Doubt to Mr. Dugger, Undermining the Presumption of Innocence. . 7

C. If Not Structural, the Error Was Nevertheless Not Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt. . 13

V. CONCLUSION.. . . . 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Bennett, 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007)
 4-6, 8-10

State v. Castillo, 150 Wn. App. 466, 208 P.3d 1201
(2009). 5-6, 9, 12, 13

State v. Dykstra, 127 Wn. App. 1, 110 P.3d 758 (2005)
 9

State v. Emery, ___ P.3d ___, 2012 WL 2146783, No.
 86033-5, (June 14, 2012).. 10

State v. Gordon, 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011)
 7

State v. Guloy, 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985)
 14

State v. Lundy, 162 Wn. App. 865, 256 P.3d 466 (2011)
 4-6, 9, 10, 12, 13

State v. McHenry, 88 Wn.2d 211, 558 P.2d 188 (1977)
 6

State v. Momah, 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009). 12

State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667, 297 P.3d 551 (2011)
 14

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827,
 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999).. 12

State v. Robinson, 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011)
 5

State v. Warren, 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008)
 10

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078,
124 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1993). 12-13

Court Rules

RAP 2.5(a). 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV. 6

Wash. Const. Art. I, Sec. 3.. . . . 6

Other Authority

11 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury
Instructions: Criminal 4.01 (3d ed. 2008).. . . *passim*
